02-2	26-2002
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Office 992553
	ks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
SIMARD, Frederic F. and SEITELBACH, Emmanuel	Name: Nortel Networks Limited
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Address: 2351 Boulevard Alfred-Nobel St. Laurent, Quebec, H4S 2A9, Canada
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment     Merger       Security Agreement     Change of Name       Other	
Execution Date: January 14, 2002, and January 14, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Tyse X No
<ul> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the executio</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s):</li> </ul>	n date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s):
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: John D. Harris	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3:41) \$ 40.00
Address: GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP 160 Elgin Street, Suite 2600 Ottawa, Ontario, K1P 1C3 CANADA	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number: <u>50-1644</u>
DO NO	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
•	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
John D. Harris Registration No. 39,465	Similine Fig. 6 2002
Name of Person Signing	2
Mail documents to be recorded with re Commissioner of Patents & Tra /25/2002 TDIAZ1 00000231 501644 10067351 Vashington, D FC:581 40.00 CH	demarks, Box Assignments
	PATENT

REEL: 012594 FRAME: 0759

## ASSIGNMENT NORTEL NETWORKS LIMITED

For value received, I (we) the undersigned, whose full post office address(es) is (are) adjacent my (our) name(s), hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

whose full post office address is:

## NORTEL NETWORKS LIMITED

2351Boulevard Alfred-Nobel St. Laurent, Quebec H4S 2A9 Canada

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, including priority rights, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to:

## Variable Clamp Equalization Method and Apparatus

set forth in an application for letters patent of the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

executed concurrently herewith,

and all rights and privileges under any and all letters patent that may be granted for said inventions.

Witness Sign

Witness Name (print)

Witness Signatur

man Witness Name (print)

rederic F. SIMARD Assignor

7 Hexham, Nepean, Ontario K2H 5L2 Canada

Date Jon 14.2002

Emmanuel SEITELBACH 3-554 Highcroft Street, Ottawa, Ontario K1Z 5J5 Canada

Assignor

Assignor

Date

Date

Witness Signature

Witness Name (print)

Witness Signature

Witness Name (print)

□ Additional Assignors on attached Page 2

PATENT REEL: 012594 FRAME: 0760

**RECORDED: 02/07/2002**